
 
 

       
 

 
Gloucester Road    Tewkesbury   Glos   GL20 5TT   Member Services Tel: (01684) 272021  Fax: (01684) 272040 

Email: democraticservices@tewkesbury.gov.uk    Website: www.tewkesbury.gov.uk 

11 March 2016 
 

Committee Standards Committee 

Date Monday, 21 March 2016 

Time of Meeting 2:00 pm 

Venue Committee Room 1 

 

ALL MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE ARE REQUESTED TO ATTEND 

 

 

 

for Sara J Freckleton 
Borough Solicitor 

 

Agenda 

 

1.  ANNOUNCEMENTS  
   
 When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by 

the nearest available fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to 
the visitors’ car park at the front of the building and await further 
instructions (staff should proceed to their usual assembly point). Please 
do not re-enter the building unless instructed to do so.  
 
In the event of a fire any person with a disability should be assisted in 
leaving the building.  

 

   
2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
   
 To receive apologies for absence.   



 Item Page(s) 

 

 2

   
3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
   
 Pursuant to the adoption by the Council on 26 June 2012 of the 

Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of Conduct, effective from 1 July 
2012, as set out in Minute No. CL.34, Members are invited to declare 
any interest they may have in the business set out on the Agenda to 
which the approved Code applies. 

 

   
4.  MINUTES 1 - 4 
   
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2015.     
   
5.  REVIEW OF PROTOCOL FOR MEMBER/OFFICER RELATIONS 5 - 24 
   
 To consider the revised Protocol for Member/Officer Relations and 

recommend it to Council for approval and adoption.  
 

   
6.  REVIEW OF PROTOCOL FOR COUNCILLORS AND OFFICERS 

INVOLVED IN THE PLANNING PROCESS 
25 - 27 

   
 To establish a joint Standards and Planning Working Group to review 

the Protocol for Councillors and Officers Involved in the Planning 
Process following the Protocol having been in operation for 12 months.   

 

   
7.  SEPARATE BUSINESS  
   
 

The Chairman will move the adoption of the following resolution: 

That under Section 100(A)(4) Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded for the following items on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act. 

 

   
8.  SEPARATE MINUTES 28 - 30 
   
 To approve the separate Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 

on 12 October 2015.  
 

   
9.  CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS 31 - 34 
   
 (Exempt –Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 – Information relating to any individual)  
 
To consider an update on complaints received.  

 

   
 



 Item Page(s) 

 

 3

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

MONDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2016 

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE 

Tewkesbury Borough Council Members    Councillor M Dean 
        Councillor Mrs S E Hillier-Richardson   
        Councillor T A Spencer  
        Councillor P D Surman (Chair) 
        Councillor M G Sztymiak  
        Councillor H A E Turbyfield and  
        Councillor M J Williams (Vice-Chair)   

Non-Voting Independent Persons          Mr M Jauch and 
        Mr P J Kimber 

Non-Voting Parish Representatives   Mr D J Horsfall and 
        Vacancy 

 
 
 
 
Recording of Meetings  
 
Please be aware that the proceedings of this meeting may be recorded and this may include 
recording of persons seated in the public gallery or speaking at the meeting. Please notify the 
Democratic Services Officer if you have any objections to this practice and the Chairman will take 
reasonable steps to ensure that any request not to be recorded is complied with.  
 
Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors, Officers, 
the public and press is not obstructed. The use of flash photography and/or additional lighting will 
not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in advance of the meeting.  



TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Standards Committee held at the Council Offices, 
Gloucester Road, Tewkesbury on Monday, 12 October 2015 commencing at 

10:00 am 
 

 
Present: 

 
Tewkesbury Borough Council 
Members: 

Councillor M Dean 
Councillor Mrs S E Hillier-Richardson  
Councillor T A Spencer  
Councillor P D Surman (Chair)  
Councillor M G Sztymiak  
Councillor H A E Turbyfield and  
Councillor M J Williams (Vice-Chair) 
 

Non-Voting Independent Persons: Mr M Jauch and 
Mr P J Kimber  
 

Non-Voting Parish Representatives: Mr D J Horsfall  
 

 

ST.3 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

3.1 The evacuation procedure, as noted on the Agenda, was advised to those present.  

ST.4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

4.1 The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of 
Conduct which was adopted by the Council on 26 June 2012 and took effect from               
1 July 2012.  

4.2 There were no declarations made on this occasion.  

ST.5 MINUTES  

5.1 The Minutes of the meetings held on 23 March and 26 May 2015, copies of which 
had been circulated, were approved as correct records and signed by the Chair.  

ST.6 WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16  

6.1 The report of the Democratic Services Group Manager, circulated at Pages No. 6-
8, asked Members to adopt a Work Programme for 2015/16 and put into place a 
methodology and timetable to achieve the Work Programme as set out within the 
report.  

6.2 The Monitoring Officer indicated that the Committee had already started a 
programme of reviewing the Codes and Protocols that were supplementary to the 
Code of Conduct; to date the Licensing System Protocol and Procedure and the 
Protocol for Councillors and Officers Involved in the Planning Process had been 
reviewed. The remaining two Protocols, Gifts and Hospitality for Councillors and 
Member/Officer Relations, had yet to be reviewed. Both Protocols had last been 
looked at in 2008 but the Gifts and Hospitality Protocol had been briefly addressed 

Agenda Item 4

1



ST.12.10.15 

in 2012 to ensure compatibility with the new Code. It was therefore suggested that 
the Committee commence a review of the Protocol for Member/Officer Relations. 
Following completion of that it was suggested that the Committee consider a 
review of the Code of Conduct to ensure it was fit for purpose and met the duty 
under the Localism Act to promote and maintain high standards of Councillor 
Conduct. By then the new Code would have been in place in excess of three years 
and it would be useful to gain the views of both longstanding and recently elected 
Members on its effectiveness.  

6.3 The suggested process for the review of the Protocol for Member/Officer Relations 
was that the Committee should meet as a Working Group and talk to Members and 
senior Officers to ascertain their views on the effectiveness of the Protocol and 
what, if any, changes would improve it. It was anticipated that the Working Group 
would need approximately two meetings to undertake its review and it would then 
consider the revised Protocol as a Committee at which time it would make a 
recommendation to Council. It was anticipated that the first meeting would be held 
mid/end November and would be quite a long meeting as Members and senior 
Officers would be invited to express their views within timeslots of approximately 
10-15 minutes each. As a minimum it was suggested that the Chief Executive, 
Deputy Chief Executive and Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council be asked to 
attend along with some Group Leaders, Lead Members, Chair or Vice-Chair of the 
Planning and Licensing Committees, Group Managers and senior Officers. 
Suggestions as to those that would be appropriate to attend were invited from the 
Committee and, of course, the Committee would also provide its own views 
through the process. Those that were invited to make representations would be 
advised in advance that they would be asked for their thoughts on what was 
currently included within the Protocol as well as what worked and what did not 
work. Members would also be able to ask questions if they wished.  

6.4 In terms of Members that were dual-hatted i.e. Borough and Parish/County 
Councillors, a Member felt that it was essential that other Members and Officers 
were aware of the limitations in respect of interests. In response, the Monitoring 
Officer concurred that there was a need to ensure everyone was able to distinguish 
between them.  

6.5 The Monitoring Officer indicated that the first meeting of the Working Group would 
be arranged on a date convenient to Members and a number of Councillors and 
Officers would be invited to provide their views as discussed earlier in the meeting. 
Accordingly, it was  

 RESOLVED 1. That the Work Programme for 2015/16 be ADOPTED.   

    2. That the Standards Committee meet as a Working Group to 
       review the Protocol for Member/Officer Relations and that 
       the first meeting be used to speak to Councillors and Officers 
       to get their views on the Protocol and how it might be  
       improved. 

ST.7 LOCALISM ACT 2011 - CODE OF CONDUCT REGIME  

7.1 The Monitoring Officer explained that the Committee had been kept appraised of 
developments as the new standards regime had been implemented and at some 
point the Committee would need to review the Code of Conduct to ensure it was 
still relevant. One thing that she had not done yet was to publish the Register of 
Interest forms for all Borough and Parish/Town Councillors. The reason for this 
was that the requirement to declare the interests of a spouse/partner was, in her 
view, contrary to data protection and human rights legislation. The Monitoring 
Officer had always maintained the view that, when the requirement to include the 
details of a Councillor’s spouse/partner on the Register of Interest form had been 

2



ST.12.10.15 

implemented, it had not been subject to proper consultation and therefore was not 
valid. Unfortunately to date no othe
[...]
at had attended. She had sent the 
slides of the presentation to those that had not been present in the hope they 
would offer some guidance but they would be more helpful to those that had 
attended as she had provided extra context at the session.  

7.4 In respect of the legislation in terms of Register of Interests, a Member questioned 
whether a spouse had a right under the Data Protection Act not to give the 
information requested. She felt that there were many spouses that would not want 
to provide their information and, since it was not them that were putting themselves 
forward for public office, there seemed to be no reason why this should be a 
requirement. In response, the Monitoring Officer indicated that she shared that 
view. Unfortunately, it was not a matter of whether they wanted to have it 
disclosed; the test was that the Member had to declare it if the information was 
known to them. The whole point was that a Member should not participate in 
something that could affect themselves or their family but the Monitoring Officer did 
not think the change in rules was necessary as the guidance had been clear before 
and had worked well. The Monitoring Officer undertook to write to the Parish and 
Town Clerks in good time ahead of publishing the forms on the internet.  

7.5 Accordingly, it was  

 RESOLVED That the update provided on the Localism Act 2011 – Code 
   of Conduct Regime be NOTED. 

3



ST.12.10.15 

 

ST.8 HEARINGS SUB-COMMITTEE  

8.1 The Monitoring Officer drew attention to the Standards Committee Terms of 
Reference, circulated at Pages No. 9-11, which noted that it needed to establish a 
Hearings Sub-Committee, consisting of three Members of the Committee, to 
undertake the functions set out; political balance would apply. In accordance with 
Section 7(a) of the Localism Act, the Independent Person(s) must be consulted 
before a decision was made on an investigated allegation.  

8.2 Members were advised that this was a procedural matter and the Committee was 
asked to appoint three Members and two reserves to the Hearings Sub-Committee. 
Accordingly, it was  

 RESOLVED That Councillors Mrs S E Hillier-Richardson, P D Surman and 
   M J Williams be appointed to the Hearings Sub-Committee and 
   that Councillors M Dean and H A E Turbyfield be appointed as 
   reserves.  

ST.9 SEPARATE BUSINESS  

9.1 The Chairman proposed, and it was 

RESOLVED  That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
   1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
   items on the grounds that they involve the likely discussion of 
   exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
   Act.   

ST.10 SEPARATE MINUTES  

10.1 The separate Minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2015, copies of which had 
been circulated, were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   

ST.11 CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS  

(Exempt –Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 – Information relating to any individual)  

11.1 The Committee considered an update report on complaints received.  

 The meeting closed at 11:00 am 

 

4



TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Report to: Standards Committee  

Date of Meeting: 21 March 2016  

Subject: Review of Protocol for Member/Officer Relations  

Report of: Sara Freckleton, Monitoring Officer 

Corporate Lead: Sara Freckleton, Monitoring Officer  

Number of Appendices: Three.   

 
 

Executive Summary: 

The Standards Committee has met as a Working Group to review the Protocol for 
Member/Officer Relations and Members are now asked to consider the revised Protocol and 
recommend it to Council for approval.  

Recommendation: 

That it be RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL that the revised Protocol for Member/Officer 
Relations, as attached at Appendix 3 to the report, be APPROVED.  

Reasons for Recommendation: 

To ensure that the Protocol for Member/Officer Relations is relevant and to assist the 
Committee in meeting its aim of ensuring high standards of ethics and probity.   

 

Resource Implications: 

None. 

Legal Implications: 

None specifically in relation to this report.  

Risk Management Implications: 

None in relation to this report.  

Performance Management Follow-up: 

Any further amendments required will be made to the Protocol.  

Environmental Implications:  

None.  

 

Agenda Item 5

5



 

1.0 INTRODUCTION/BACKGROUND 

1.1 At its meeting on 12 October 2015 the Standards Committee considered a report which 
detailed a proposed Work Programme for the Committee for 2015/16.  

1.2 It was agreed that the Committee commence a review of the Member/Officer Relations 
Protocol and, in the first instance, it was suggested that the whole Committee meet as a 
Working Group and speak to Members and senior Officers to ascertain their views on the 
effectiveness of the Protocol and what, if any, changes would improve it.  

2.0 REVIEW OF THE PROTOCOL FOR MEMBER/OFFICER RELATIONS  

2.1 As agreed in October 2015, the whole Committee met as a Working Group on two 
occasions to undertake the review of the Protocol for Member/Officer Relations. The first 
meeting, held in November 2015, gained the views of the following Members and senior 
Officers:  

Vice-Chair of Licensing Committee. 
Chair of Planning Committee. 
Chair of Licensing Committee. 
Vice-Chair of Planning Committee. 
Chief Executive. 
Deputy Chief Executive. 
Deputy Leader of Council. 
Leader of Council. 
Corporate Services Group Manager. 
Development Manager. 
Finance and Asset Management Group Manager. 
Lead Member for Organisational Development. 
Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group. 

2.2 Following that meeting, the points raised were considered and the action proposed to be 
taken against each was set out, see attached Appendix 1. The amendments were 
considered by the Working Group at its subsequent meeting in January 2016 and, 
following agreement of the Working Group, the amended document, which is attached at 
Appendix 3, was sent to Members, the Corporate Leadership Team and Group 
Managers and placed on the Council’s intranet for all staff to comment on should they so 
wish. That consultation period ended on 26 February 2016. There were comments of 
support for the Protocol as drafted and a small number of suggested amendments. The 
latter (except where made previously and dealt with in Appendix 1) are set out in 
Appendix 2.  

2.3 The Working Group agreed that, subject to there not being any major new issues being 
raised as a result of the consultation, the proposed amendments would be considered by 
the Standards Committee at its next meeting rather than it being submitted to a further 
meeting of the Working Group. With this in mind Members are asked to agree the final 
revisions to be made to the Protocol and recommend it to Council for approval. The draft 
revised Protocol is attached to the report for consideration (Appendix 3).  

3.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

3.1 None.  

6



 

4.0 CONSULTATION  

4.1 Consultation was undertaken with all Members and Officers during the review of the 
Protocol.  

5.0 RELEVANT COUNCIL POLICIES/STRATEGIES 

5.1 None.  

6.0 RELEVANT GOVERNMENT POLICIES  

6.1  None.  

7.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (Human/Property) 

7.1 None.  

8.0 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS (Social/Community Safety/Cultural/ Economic/ 
Environment) 

8.1 None.  

9.0 IMPACT UPON (Value For Money/Equalities/E-Government/Human Rights/Health 
And Safety) 

9.1 None.  

10.0 RELATED DECISIONS AND ANY OTHER RELEVANT FACTS  

10.1 Standards Committee on 12 October 2015.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Background Papers: None.  
 
Contact Officer:  Sara Freckleton, Monitoring Officer Tel: 01684 272011.  
 Email: sara.freckleton@tewkesbury.gov.uk  
 
Appendices:  1. List of Points Raised by Members and Officers and Action Taken.  
 2. New Points Received and Action Taken During the Consultation.  
 3. Revised Protocol for Member/Officer Relations
[...]
d Officers should 
be spelt out in introduction.  

See amendment at 1.1.  
 
 

9



 
Paragraph 
No.  
 

Point Raised Response  
 

 Include something about duty of Members 
and Officers in respect of issues of 
safeguarding, sexual harassment etc.  
 

Too specific for this Protocol.  

 Check consistency i.e. Authority/Council. Amendments made where 
applicable.  
 

 

10



Appendix 1 
 

Working Group Meeting on 27 January 2016 
  

 
Paragraph 
No.  
 

Point Raised Response  
 

2.19 
 

Heading should include Lead and Support 
Members. 
 

Amended.  

2.24 Amendments should be made to delete ‘any’ 
from the phrase ‘any Support Members’ and 
to delete ‘the two’ so that the final sentence 
reads ‘The overriding position is that, whilst 
the two Members and Officers work closely 
together…’ 
 

Amended.  

5.6 Amend first sentence to make it clear that the 
meeting could have members of the public in 
attendance but it may not actually be a public 
meeting – ‘Any public meeting at which 
members of the public are in attendance, 
called by an individual Member or group of 
Members…’.  
 

Amended.  

 
 Generally where applicable Working Groups 

should be included where Committees are 
mentioned.  
 

Amended.  

 The term Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
should be amended to Chair and Vice-Chair.  
 

Amended.  

 
 
 
 

11



Appendix 2 
 

New Matters Raised in Response to Consultation on Protocol for Member/Officer 
Relations  

 

Name  Consultation Response  
 

Response  

Officer Comment   Para 2.14 – in their dealings with the 
public – should ’public’ not say 
‘Members’ 

No amendment to be made – 
this Paragraph deals with 
what Members can expect of 
Officers so the wording is 
correct.  

 

Para 2.24 – strategic theme area – 
replace with ‘their Lead Portfolio’? 

 

Decision for Standards 
Committee.  

Para 3 – access to information – 
there is no mention of data 
protection. Should there e.g. 
personal information should not be 
released to Memb
[...]
 addition, a Member has the right to see any document within the possession or 
control of the Council that contains material relating to an item to be discussed at a 
meeting of the Council or a Committee or Sub-Committee/Working Group.  
However, a Member does not have the right to be provided with “exempt” or 
“confidential” information (i.e. that which is not available to the public) unless he or 
she can demonstrate “a need to know” that information to enable them to carry out 
their duties as a Councillor. 

 Refusal of Access 

3.4 Access may, even in respect of Committee/Working Group Members, be refused if 
the reasons for inspecting any documents are improper, indirect or ulterior, or are 
inconsistent with the Council's interests.  Examples of such circumstances are 
where a Member: 

(a) has a private professional or business interest in the information; 

(b) has a disclosable pecuniary interest in the matter to which the document 
relates; or 

(c) has taken up, or is considering taking up, support of a person or body 
which is hostile to the Council in Court proceedings or at Inquiries. 

3.5 Furthermore, where a request will require the devotion of a significant amount of 
staff resources to identify and collate information which is considered to be of 
marginal benefit, the request for information may be refused. 

3.6 Disputes as to the validity of a Member’s request to see a document on a need to 
know basis will be determined by the Monitoring Officer.  Officers should seek 
advice from the Monitoring Officer if in any doubt about the reasonableness of a 
Member’s request. 

 Use of Confidential Information 

3.7 Any confidential or “exempt” information provided to a Member must only be used 
by the Member for the purpose for which it was provided i.e. in connection with the 
proper performance of the Member's duties as a Member of the Council. A Member 
must never disclose confidential or “exempt” information to anyone who is not 
themselves ent
[...]
be subjected to pressure to undertake work at 
the direction of a local Member for Ward business which is not in the Officer’s work 
programme/normal daily responsibilities.  

 Public Meetings 

5.5 Whenever a public meeting is organised by, or on behalf of, the Council to consider 
a local issue, all the Members representing the Wards affected should as a matter 
of course be invited to attend the meeting. Similarly, whenever the Council 
undertakes any form of consultative exercise on a local issue, the local Members 
should be notified at the outset of the exercise. 

 Meetings Called by Members 

5.6 Any  meeting at which members of the public are in attendance called by an 
individual Member or group of Members, rather than by a Council Officer, shall not 
be regarded as a meeting called by the Council. An Officer shall not attend such a 
meeting (in his/her capacity as an Officer) unless specifically authorised by the 
Chief Officer / Chief Executive.  

 

24



TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Report to: Standards Committee  

Date of Meeting: 21 March 2016  

Subject: Review of Protocol for Councillors and Officers Involved in 
the Planning Process   

Report of: Lin O’Brien, Deputy Monitoring Officer  

Corporate Lead: Sara Freckleton, Monitoring Officer  

Number of Appendices: None.  

 
 

Executive Summary: 

At its meeting on 31 March 2014, in accordance with its Work Programme, the Standards 
Committee agreed the process for reviewing the Council’s Protocol for Councillors and Officers 
Involved in the Planning Process and a joint Working Group was established made up of 
Members from both the Standards and Planning Committees. Subsequently the Protocol was 
reviewed and the revised version was agreed by Council at its meeting on 14 April 2015. It was 
also agreed that a review of the revised Protocol should take place after 12 months to 
establish how it had worked and whether any further amendment was required. The 
Committee is now asked to agree the mechanism for this review to take place. 

Recommendation: 

That a joint Standards and Planning Working Group be re-established, as set out in 
Paragraph 2 of the report, to review the Protocol for Councillors and Officers Involved in 
the Planning Process following its operation for 12 months to assess how it has worked 
and whether any further amendment is necessary.  

Reasons for Recommendation: 

To ensure that the Protocol for Councillors and Officers Involved in the Planning Process is 
reviewed in accordance with the Council’s decision. 

 

Resource Implications: 

Officer and Member resources will be required to undertake the review. 

Legal Implications: 

None specifically in relation to this report.  

Risk Management Implications: 

None in relation to this report.  

Performance Management Follow-up: 

The review will be undertaken and any amendments required made to the Protocol.  

Agenda Item 6

25



 

Environmental Implications:  

None.  

 

1.0 INTRODUCTION/BACKGROUND 

1.1 At its meeting on 14 April 2015 the Council considered the revised Protocol for 
Councillors and Officers Involved in the Planning Process and resolved that the Protocol 
be ADOPTED, with a review after 12 months. A mechanism to undertake this further 
review is proposed in Paragraph 2 set out below. 

2.0 REVIEW OF THE PROTOCOL FOR COUNCILLORS AND OFFICERS INVOLVED IN 
THE PLANNING PROCESS   

2.1 The initial review was undertaken by a joint Working Group made up of four Members of 
the Planning Committee and four Members of the Standards Committee. This 
mechanism worked extremely well and it is therefore suggested that a similar 
arrangement be put in place to examine how the new Protocol has worked after being in 
operation for 12 months and whether any further amendments are required. The 
Planning Committee will be asked to nominate representatives at its next meeting and 
the Standards Committee is now asked to put forward its representatives should the 
Committee agree that this is the most appropriate mechanism for the review to be 
undertaken.  

Previously the representatives were Councillors Brian Calway and Mike Dean, 
Independent Person, Mr Martin Jauch, and Parish Representative, Mr Jeremy Horsfall 
and it is suggested for consistency that those Members remaining on the Standards 
Committee may wish to put themselves forward to serve on the Group. In respect of 
Councillor Calway, his Membership was as Chair of the Standards Committee, and 
therefore his place could be taken by the current Chair, Councillor Philip Surman. It 
would therefore be the proposal that the Committee’s representatives on the Working 
Group would be as follows:  

Councillors Mike Dean and Philip Surman, Independent Person, Mr Martin Jauch, and 
Parish Representative, Mr Jeremy Horsfall.  

2.2 It is anticipated that no more than two meetings of the Group would be required and 
Officer support would be provided by the legal and planning sections.  

3.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

3.1 None.  

4.0 CONSULTATION  

4.1 Consultation will be undertaken to review the Protocol.  

5.0 RELEVANT COUNCIL POLICIES/STRATEGIES 

5.1 None.  

6.0 RELEVANT GOVERNMENT POLICIES  

6.1  None.  

 

26



7.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (Human/Property) 

7.1 None.  

8.0 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS (Social/Community Safety/Cultural/ Economic/ 
Environment) 

8.1 None.  

9.0 IMPACT UPON (Value For Money/Equalities/E-Government/Human Rights/Health 
And Safety) 

9.1 None.  

10.0 RELATED DECISIONS AND ANY OTHER RELEVANT FACTS  

10.1 Council on 14 April 2015.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Background Papers: None.  
 
Contact Officer:  Lin O’Brien, Deputy Monitoring Officer Tel: 01684 272020.  
 Email: lin.obrien@tewkesbury.gov.uk  
 
Appendices:  None.    
 

27



Agenda Item 8

28

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 9

31

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Review of Protocol for Member/Officer Relations
	Points Raised at Working Group Meeting on 25 November 2015 - Appendix 1
	Points Raised at Working Group Meeting on 27 January 2016 - Appendix 1
	Responses to Consultation - Feb 2016 - Appendix 2
	Section 3 -Member-Officer Protocol - Appendix 3

	6 Review of Protocol for Councillors and Officers Involved in the Planning Process
	8 Separate Minutes
	9 Code of Conduct Complaints



Minutes of the meeting


TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Minutes of a Meeting of the Standards Committee held at the Council Offices, 
Gloucester Road, Tewkesbury on Monday, 21 March 2016 commencing at                    

2:00 pm

Present:

Tewkesbury Borough Council 
Members:

Councillor M Dean
Councillor T A Spencer 
Councillor P D Surman (Chair) 
Councillor M G Sztymiak and
Councillor H A E Turbyfield 

Non-Voting Independent Persons: Mr P J Kimber 

ST.12 ANNOUNCEMENTS 

12.1 The evacuation procedure, as noted on the Agenda, was advised to those present.  

ST.13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

13.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs S E Hillier-Richardson 
and M J Williams (Vice-Chair); Independent Person, Mr M Jauch; and Parish 
representative, Mr D J Horsfall. 

ST.14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

14.1 The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of 
Conduct which was adopted by the Council on 26 June 2012 and took effect from             
1 July 2012. 

14.2 There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 

ST.15 MINUTES 

15.1 The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2015, copies of which had been 
circulated, were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  



ST.21.03.16

ST.16 REVIEW OF PROTOCOL FOR MEMBER/OFFICER RELATIONS 

16.1 The report of the Monitoring Officer, circulated at Pages No. 5-24, asked Members 
to consider the proposed amendments to the Protocol for Member/Officer Relations 
and to recommend the Protocol to the Council for approval.  

16.2 The Monitoring Officer explained that the Standards Committee had met as a 
Working Group on two occasions to review the Protocol and during that process had 
met with a number of Members and Officers to gain their views. The Working Group 
had considered the amendments that were required to be made to the Protocol and 
had published the amended version on the Council’s intranet for consultation 
purposes. As there had been no further major amendments suggested, the Working 
Group was happy for the amended Protocol to be circulated to the Standards 
Committee without the need for a further meeting of the Working Group. 

16.3 Attention was drawn to Appendix 3 to the report which set out the proposed 
amended Protocol and, for completeness, Appendices 1 and 2 were also attached 
to the report which showed the comments that had been received throughout the 
process and the responses to those from the Working Group. In terms of Appendix 
2, the Monitoring Officer asked Members to consider if they would like to make any 
further amendments taking those points into account. 

16.4 During the discussion which ensued, it was agreed that no further amendments 
needed to be made. One Member suggested that many of the Members and 
Officers that the Working Group had spoken to had not read the Protocol until they 
had been asked to comment on it and he questioned whether something could be 
done to address this. In response, the Monitoring Officer explained that people only 
tended to read the document when they needed it but it was part of the Constitution 
so it was available to all, including members of the public. 

16.5 Accordingly, it was 
RESOLVED That it be RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL that the revised 

Protocol for Member/Officer Relations, as attached to the report 
at Appendix 3, be APPROVED. 

ST.17 REVIEW OF PROTOCOL FOR COUNCILLORS AND OFFICERS INVOLVED IN 
THE PLANNING PROCESS 

17.1 The report of the Monitoring Officer, circulated at Pages No. 25-27, asked 
Members to agree the mechanism for which a review of the Protocol for 
Councillors and Officers Involved in the Planning Process would take place and 
sought nominations for Members to serve on a joint Standards and Planning 
Committee Working Group.  

17.2 Members were informed that, at its meeting on 14 April 2015, the Council had 
considered the revised Protocol for Councillors and Officers Involved in the 
Planning Process and resolved that the Protocol be adopted with a review after 12 
months.  The initial review had been undertaken by a joint Working Group made up 
of four Members of the Planning Committee and four Members of the Standards 
Committee; this mechanism had worked extremely well and it was therefore 
suggested that a similar arrangement be put in place to examine how the new 
Protocol had worked after being operational for 12 months and whether any further 
amendments were required.  



ST.21.03.16

17.3 Previously the Standards Committee had nominated Tewkesbury Borough 
Councillors Brian Calway and Mike Dean; Parish representative, Jeremy Horsfall; 
and Independent Person, Martin Jauch to serve on the Working Group and it was 
suggested, for consistency, that those Members remaining on the Standards 
Committee may wish to put themselves forward to serve on the Working Group 
again.  In respect of Brian Calway, as he was no longer a Member of the Council, 
there was one vacancy to fill and it was suggested that the Standards Committee 
Chair, Councillor Philip Surman, would be a sensible replacement.  

17.4 A brief discussion ensued during which a Member questioned whether the Working 
Group would be interviewing people again. In response, the Monitoring Officer 
advised that she anticipated there would be one or two meetings at which 
Members could discuss how the planning site visits were going etc. In terms of 
training for Planning Committee Members, a Member questioned whether this 
could be made mandatory. In response, the Monitoring Officer advised that all 
Members on the Committee, and those that were asked to be substitutes, had 
received training initially and this was compulsory; for any additional training 
thereafter, i.e. seminars etc., it would not be possible to make attendance 
mandatory. However, some external training was to be arranged, and other 
training opportunities would continue to be provided, and it was hoped that 
Members would take full advantage of that. A Member asked that, when the 
Protocol was reviewed, consideration be given to the inclusion of a sentence to say 
that it was highly recommended that Members of the Planning Committee attend 
all relevant training. The Monitoring Officer noted this request and it was proposed, 
seconded and 
RESOLVED That the Joint Standards and Planning Working Group be re-

established to review the Protocol for Councillors and Officers 
Involved in the Planning Process and that the Standards 
Committee Members to serve on the Working Group be as 
follows:
Councillors Mike Dean and Philip Surman; Parish 
representative, Jeremy Horsfall; and Independent Person, 
Martin Jauch. 

ST.18 SEPARATE BUSINESS 

18.1 The Chair proposed, and it was 
RESOLVED That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items on the grounds that they involve the likely discussion of 
exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 

ST.19 SEPARATE MINUTES 

19.1 The separate Minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2015, copies of which 
had been circulated, were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

ST.20 CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS 

(Exempt –Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 – Information relating to any individual) 

20.1 The Committee considered an update report on complaints received.  

The meeting closed at 2:35 pm


